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CATEGORY OF PAPER 

Specific action required:  Provides Assurance:  For Information:  

 

Trust Board – 26/07/2018 

Report title: Financial Performance Report – Month 03 summary 

Purpose of report: 
The attached report summarises the financial performance as at the end 
of June 2018. 

A glossary of terms is provided at the end of the report. 

Key issues: 
(key points of the paper, how this supports the 
achievement of the Trust’s corporate 
objectives, overview of risk implications, main 
risk details on page 2) 

The month 03 financial performance report includes an assessment of 
the SOCI, an assessment of delivery against the CIP plan requirements, 
a more detailed (quarterly) assessment of capital expenditure and a 
more detailed (quarterly) assessment of cash. 

The following high level table summarises progress and any movements 
since last month, and is consistent with the consolidated reporting of the 
corporate sub-objectives, which track the FOT. 

 YTD Movement FOT Movement 

SOCI (I&E)     

CIP     

Capital Expenditure     

Cash Liquidity     

NHSI Metrics     

There are no significant financial concerns to report at this early stage of 
the financial year, although there remains a risk in relation to the 
ongoing delivery of the CIP. 

Issue previously considered by: Finance Committee. 

Recommended actions: 

The Board is recommended to: 

 Receive this report and seek clarity on the information reported, and 

 Note that monthly financial reports will continue to be provided to 
the board and to a number of other audiences. 

 

Sponsor / approving director: L Hodgson, Director of Finance & Resources 

Report authors: 

M Redhead, Deputy Director of Finance 

D Sellers, Associate Director of Financial Management, 

A Chapman, Contracting Manager & 

M Rutter, Financial Services and Capital Accounting Manager 
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Governance and assurance 

Link to Trust Priorities: 
(please tick) 

Organisational 

Sustainability 

Improving 

Quality & 

Safety 

Workforce 

& Investors 

in People 

Clinical Care 

& Transport 

NHS 111 & 

Clinical 

Assessment 

Service 

Comms & 

Engagement 

           

Link to CQC / KLOE: 
(please tick) 

Caring Responsive Effective Well Led Safe 

  
      

Link to Trust values: 
(please tick) 
 
 
 
 
(Please explain how this paper supports 
the application of the Trust’s values in 
practice)  
 

Pride 
Strive for 

excellence 
Respect Compassion 

Take 

responsibility 

& be 

accountable 

Make a 

difference – 

day in & day 

out 

         

By having pride in a sustainable financial position, by striving for 
excellence through sound financial management and by ensuring that all 
colleagues are accountable for managing Trust resources efficiently or 
effectively. 

Any relevant legal / statutory 
issues? 
(Such as relevant acts, regulations, national 
guidelines or constitutional issues to consider) 

These accounts are based upon International Financial Reporting 
Standards. 

 

Equality analysis completed 

If this is not relevant please explain 
why: 

Yes No Not Relevant 

   

Statement of financial position only. 

Key considerations Details 

Confirm whether any risks that 
have been identified have been 
recognized on a risk register and 
provide the reference number: 

The full list of current open financial risks is shared with the Finance 
Committee each month. 

Please specify any Financial 
Implications 

 
Please explain whether there are 
any associated efficiency savings 
or increased productivity 
opportunities? 

Receipt of £1.003m from the PSF (Provider Sustainability Fund – 
formerly STF) is dependent upon achieving the deficit control total 
throughout the 2018/19 financial year. 

Are any additional resources 
required e.g. staff capacity? No. 

Is there any current or expected 
impact on patient 
outcomes/experience/quality? 

No additional impact on patient outcomes/experience/quality to report. 

Specify whether appropriate 
clinical and/or stakeholder 
engagement has been undertaken: 

(stakeholders could include staff, other Trust 
departments, providers, CCGs, patients, 
carers or the general public) 

Engagement was held with budget managers, the Finance Committee 
and the Trust Board when compiling the 2018/19 financial plan.  

At this early stage of the financial year, given that initial budget meetings 
have been held with some budget managers then engagement has 
commenced with a number of stakeholders outside of Finance, in relation 
to financial reporting. However as the financial year progresses such 
engagement will increase and be widespread to ensure that the financial 
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forecasts remain reflective of as much internal information and knowledge 
as is made available to finance colleagues. 

Are there any aspects of this paper 
which need to be communicated to 
our stakeholders (internal or 
external)? 

(Please tick – if ‘yes’ then please complete all 
boxes. Please briefly specify the key points for 
communication and ensure the Comms team 
are informed via 
mailto:publicrelations@neas.nhs.uk) 

Yes No Positive Negative 

      

Proactive Reactive Internal External 

      

The overall monthly financial position is reported internally to the 
Finance Committee and subsequently to the Trust Board. Individual 
budget managers receive financial reports pertaining to their area(s) of 
budget responsibility. NHSI are also provided with financial reports on a 
monthly basis too. 

 
 

 

 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:publicrelations@neas.nhs.uk
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Trust Board 
Financial Performance Report – M03 

26th July 2018 

1. Introduction/Executive Summary  

1.1. This report outlines the financial performance against our NHSI financial plan for the month ended 30 June 2018, 
which was submitted to NHSI on 16 July 2018. The report includes a detailed SOCI position, supplemented with an 
analysis of key variations from the I&E plan, CIP, Capital, Cash Liquidity and NHSI metrics.  
 

1.2. There are no major concerns re: YTD position, and similarly for the FOT (subject to the ongoing delivery of the CIP), 
which is marginally better than the planned deficit (at the bottom line), although acknowledging a number of 
individual variances from plan. The year-end forecasting will continue to develop and become more accurate as the 
financial year develops.  

2. Key Contracting Issues 

 
2.1. Update by exception only on the Trust’s key contracts for 2018/19 as follows: 
 

 Income due to NEAS associated with divert activity is £94,000 year to date. Divert journeys in June totaled 107 
generating income of £53,500. 
 

 NEAS provides home visiting and patient transport service (PTS) for integrated urgent care via a sub-contract 
with North Tees Foundation Trust (NTFT). NTFT has advised that a patient transport element of this contract is 
no longer required and termination of funding for this will occur from 01 August 2018. This element is currently 
covered by a third party framework provider on a cost pass-through basis so any change to the service will not 
impact NEAS’s financial position. 

 

 The current 111 contract ends on 30 September 2018 and there are continuing issues with the sub-contracted 
clinical service as staffing declines towards the end of the contract term.  

 

 The South of Tyne Dialysis transport contract held by NEAS to 31 December 2017 was awarded to a private 

provider following our decision not to bid against a much reduced financial procurement. Commissioners asked 

NEAS to return as provider for an initial 12 month term in light of the new provider’s failure to fulfil the contract 

and the service went live on 20 June 2018 with monthly funding agreed plus Extra Contractual Referral (ECR) 

charges for all out of hours and bariatric journeys. 

3. Month 03 YTD and FOT Financial Position 

3.1. Our M03 SOCI as reported to NHSI is shown in summary within Appendix 1. To summarise, we achieved an 

Operating Surplus1 of £0.722m, which is a favourable variance of £0.527m against our planned £0.195m YTD 

operating surplus. Our YTD ‘Adjusted Financial Performance’2 is a £0.463m surplus which is £0.535m better than 

our planned YTD deficit of -£0.072m. 
 

3.2. Our realistic FOT ‘Adjusted Deficit’ of -£0.628m is £0.084m (0.066%) better than our NHSI financial control total of 
£0.713m and would ensure planned PSF of £1.003m would be allocated in-year.  

 
3.3. In terms of SOCI performance to date the following key variances from plan should be noted: 

Revenue Variances 

 NHS Ambulance Clinical income is now above plan in YTD terms and FOT primarily due to additional income 
re: patient transport for Hedley Court Dialysis Unit in North Tyneside and commencement of a 12 month 
contract (during June 2018) for patient transport for the South of Tyne Dialysis service (as referred to within 
2 above). Additional costs being incurred to serve this new contract are referred to below.  

                                                 
1 Operating Surplus – formerly defined as EBITDA. This is the surplus/ (deficit) before any ‘non-operating’ items such as profits 
from asset disposals, finance leases and PDC dividend payments are taken into account. 
2 Adjusted Financial Performance Surplus – formerly defined as ‘Normalised Surplus’, this is our bottom line performance after 
accounting for non-operating items and adding back any I&E impairments and is the measure used by NHSI to assess our 
performance against our agreed financial control total. 
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The other ambulance clinical income from patient care activities is above plan YTD due to £0.056m diverts 
penalty income, which is anticipated to be £0.034m above plan @ FOT. 

 Operating clinical income is -£0.134m behind plan YTD, which is primarily due to £0.066m slippage in the 
timing of some resilience training, which is presently forecast to be on target for the financial year end. 
Additionally there is a YTD shortfall of £34k re: Events Income, which is presently not forecast to be recovered 
by the financial year end. However to offset, particularly in FOT terms is some additional unplanned income 
for providing a new Paramedic service to a local Prison. 

 Total ‘Other operating income’ is -£0.124m below plan YTD, but due to marginally over-recover by FOT mainly 
due to the following: 

 Insurance fund income is not currently being accrued pending a decision later in the financial year re: 
delivery of CIPs, although this is included within the FOT at this stage of the financial year. 

 A number of other smaller compensating variances. 

Employee Expense Variances 

 Employee expenses are presently underspending by £0.562m below YTD plan, although expected to almost 
breakeven at FOT. This reflects the following underspends: 

 £0.300m re: various Corporate Services due to a number of current vacancies (see section 4 re: CIP), 
although forecast to reduce to £0.210m @ FOT, primarily due to planned recruitment, however subject 
to further review. 

 £0.369m re: Unscheduled Care, increasing to £1.494m @ FOT, due to a combination of vacancies and 
a significant reduction in late finish overtime costs over recent months. 

 £0.084m re: Emergency Operations Centre, although turning into a £0.364m deficit by the FOT, 
primarily due to increased recruitment for the new NHS111/IUC contract and back end loading for the 
unidentified CIP targets within the EOC. Additionally, it should be noted that there has been an internal 
reallocation of APP costs, which has shifted some costs from unscheduled care into the EOC. 

 Which are offset by £0.180m re: unidentified savings targets within unscheduled and scheduled care, 
which will increase to £1,058m @ FOT, unless/until compensating budget reductions are actioned. By 
implication, at this stage of the financial year, this budget pressure is effectively being absorbed by the 
above underspends. 

Non-Pay Expense Variances 

 ‘Operating expenses excluding employee expenses’ - or non-pay costs – are currently £0.071m underspent 
YTD with a £1.487m overspend FOT, primarily due to the following: 

 Third Party contracts (i.e. purchase of healthcare from non-NHS organisations) – YTD overspend of 
£0.084m, which is presently forecast to breakeven at the year end, with the exception of £559k forecast 
outturn costs associated with the new South of Tyne Dialysis contract that has recently commenced 
(see revenue variances above). The unscheduled care third party requirements will remain under review 
in line with further updated workforce plans that are being developed in line with implementing the new 
ARP standards. The workforce plans and associated cost consequences are being updated in 
conjunction with CC&T, HR and Training management colleagues, which will require additional CCA 
recruitment for 2018/19. This remains a financial risk until the revised plans have been agreed and 
commence implementation. 

 Supplies and services – combined underspend YTD of £0.072m, which might take a few more months 
to settle down into a pattern for this financial year due to the variable nature of these costs. 

 Establishment – YTD overspend of £0.198m, which is presently anticipated to slow down to a FOT 
overspend of £0.183m due to a combination of: 
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 some non-recurrent expenditure pressures (including some IT costs (£0.47m re: purchase of 
tablets)), which are likely to be funded via a prior year provision (re: winter pressures funding), and  

 A number of individually immaterial items (including NEASUS Insurance, Computer maintenance, 
etc.) which will be included within a review of prepayments to ensure appropriate accounting for 
future months, 

 Transport – This covers a wide spectrum of expenditure types (including Fuel, ACS, Taxis, etc.) and it 
should be noted that the early underspends in terms of usage are presently anticipated to continue. 
However the additional Dialysis contracts (see sections 2 and 3.3 (revenue variances) - above) will 
require additional costs (£0.700m @ FOT) to serve these contracts, and some fuel inflationary 
pressures are also forecast (£0.057m @ FOT). 

 Depreciation – the YTD underspend of £0.072m is anticipated to increase to £0.111m @ FOT. This is 
primarily due to slippage on capital expenditure (see section 5 below). 

 Other – This includes a combination of positive reserve budgets and negative non-pay CIP target 
budgets, the majority of which will be transferred to other subjective expenditure budget lines during the 
course of this financial year. However the present FOT (of £0.049m underspend) is presently 
anticipated to turn into a marginal budget pressure (of £0.031m). This will continue to be subject to 
close scrutiny as the year progresses and these budgets get allocated elsewhere. 

Non-Operating Income and Expenditure Variances 

 Overall non-operating income and expenditure are still broadly in line with plans, given their relative 
immateriality. 

4. Cost Improvement Programme delivery 

4.1. CIP reporting can be summarised by the following tables: 

   

                 

4.2. More detailed reporting is made available to the Transformation Board and internal management teams on a monthly 
basis. However to summarise, given the size of the challenge for 2018/19, the positive start to the financial year 
continues, due to the overall overachievement of £0.341m YTD and a fairly modest FOT shortfall of  -£0.143m.  
 

 

 

 

Month 3

2018-19 

Schemes YTD Plan

YTD 

Actual

YTD 

Variance FOT

FOT 

Variance 

to Plan

YTD Actual 

to Plan %

Forecast to 

Annual 

Plan %

1.1 CC&T Directorate Management 3,980,045 686,651 658,651 -28,000 2,674,645 -1,305,400 -4.08% -32.80%

1.2 CC&T North 1,325,689 254,584 374,604 120,020 1,856,178 530,489 47.14% 40.02%

1.3 CC&T South 1,170,547 272,233 421,249 149,016 1,698,944 528,397 54.74% 45.14%

1.4 Resilience 2,000 177 218 41 2,180 180 23.16% 9.00%

1.5 Operations Centre 447,354 44,767 10,704 -34,063 447,354 0 -76.09% 0.00%

CC&T DIRECTORATE TOTAL 6,925,635 1,258,412 1,465,426 207,014 6,679,301 -246,334 16.45% -3.56%

2 CEO's Directorate 48,112 5,502 15,990 10,488 21,871 -26,241 190.62% -54.54%

3 Finance & Resources Directorate 487,086 169,127 259,427 90,300 685,317 198,231 53.39% 40.70%

3a NEASUS 461,777 62,311 46,843 -15,468 466,416 4,639 -24.82% 1.00%

4 Medical Directorate 8,000 670 14,323 13,653 14,323 6,323 2037.76% 79.04%

5 Quality & Safety Directorate 127,000 15,808 36,095 20,287 67,037 -59,963 128.33% -47.21%

6 Strategy, Transformation & Workforce Directorate 300,000 47,295 61,722 14,427 280,333 -19,667 30.50% -6.56%

SUPPORT DIRECTORATES TOTAL 1,431,975 300,713 434,400 133,687 1,535,297 103,322 44.46% 7.22%

Unallocated 0 0 0 0 0 0

UNALLOCATED TOTAL 0 0 0 0 0 0

GRAND TOTAL 8,357,610 1,559,125 1,899,826 340,701 8,214,598 -143,012 21.85% -1.71%

NORTH EAST AMBULANCE SERVICE NHS FOUNDATION TRUST

Performance Against CIP Schemes 2018-19: Directorate Summary

Month 3

2018-19 

Schemes YTD Plan

YTD 

Actual

YTD 

Variance FOT

FOT 

Variance 

to Plan

YTD Actual 

to Plan %

Forecast to 

Annual 

Plan %

Recurrent 7,329,716 1,481,247 1,655,639 174,392 7,332,408 2,692 11.77% 0.04%

Non-Recurrent 1,027,894 77,879 244,185 166,306 882,190 -145,704 213.54% -14.18%

TOTAL CIP PERFORMANCE 8,357,610 1,559,126 1,899,824 340,698 8,214,597 -143,012 21.85% -1.71%

Performance Against CIP Schemes 2018-19: Recurrent vs. Non-Recurrent
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4.3. Particularly encouraging is the currently forecast recurrent savings, which has been an area of concern over recent 
years, as non-recurrent savings have often been delivered as a substitute for recurrent savings. If this continues 
throughout this financial year then it will significantly improve the Trust’s overall ongoing future financial 
sustainability. However, in line with the improving confidence of I&E FOT projections as the financial year 
progresses, the confidence in the certainty of CIP reporting will also increase. 

 
4.4. The first round of CIP planning/review meetings for this financial year have now been held with all six directorates, 

and therefore some non-recurrent savings have been identified early and included within the reports. Ongoing 
budget meetings with managers will continue to capture any additional non-recurrent savings as they emerge during 
the course of the financial year, thereby hopefully bridging that gap. 

5. Capital Expenditure 

5.1  As per each quarter this report contains supplementary information in relation to the actual and forecast capital 
expenditure. The actual YTD expenditure as at the end of month 03 was £0.609m against the YTD plan of £1.973m. 
The FOT is £9.874m, which is marginally (0.5%) above the initial annual plan of £9.821m. 

5.2 The following table identifies the YTD and FOT at sub-programme level: 

  

5.3. The main underspend to date (of £0.931m) relates to planned replacement defibrillators for RRVs, which was 
originally planned for May 2018, and is now planned for September 2018. The only vehicles expenditure incurred 
thus far relates to some of the planned RRVs. It is planned that slippage on vehicles will be recovered by the end 
of the financial year. Similarly the slippage on the IT development sub-programme is presently anticipated to be 
recovered by the year end. 
 

5.4. The following graph shows the revised spend profile against the original plan profile: 

  

5.5. In relation to the current FOT overspend of £0.053m, it is due to a combination of a couple of new small schemes 
approved and a small number of possible individual scheme overspends. It is however still anticipated that the 
marginal FOT overspend will be capable of being managed during the remainder of this financial year within budget.  
 

2018/19 Final Plan 

£'000
YTD Plan £'000 YTD Actual £'000

Forecast Out-Turn 

£'000

Vehicles (A&E,RR,PTS,CV) 4,205 403 156 4,219

Medical Equipment (inc. Defibrillators) 2,102 1,081 113 2,122

IT Replacement Programme 823 317 326 833

IT Development Schemes 1,141 98 0 1,141

Estates Maintenance/Enhancement 895 55 14 960

Estates Development Schemes 700 0 0 645

Replacement Plant & Machinery 38 18 0 38

Misc/Contingency -83 0 0 -83

Total 9,821 1,973 609 9,874
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6. Cash Flow/Treasury Management 

6.1. Cash Balances were as follows:- 

 

 Actual Plan Actual Forecast 

 31 Mar 18 30 Jun 18 30 Jun 18 31 Mar 19 

  £m £m £m £m 

NEAS Bank Account 9.811  8.603 8.115 

NEASUS Bank Account 0.513  1.188 0.497 

Total 10.324 11.329 9.791 8.612 

 
6.2. Cash as at 30th June 2018 was £9.791m; this is £1.538m less than the NHS Improvement Plan. This is mainly due 

to the following factors. 
 

 STF 2017-18 funding of £1.707m planned to be received in M3, this came in on 6th July 2018 (and was 
therefore included within accrued income). 

 Movements in working capital for example, outstanding 2017/18 contract income from a local CCG of 
£0.390m.  

 YTD performance on I&E generating an operating surplus 

 Capital expenditure is currently lower than plan due to slipped vehicle, equipment and IT purchases 
 
6.3. As notified above cash will return to plan in July with the receipt of all outstanding STF income. The total value of 

STF for 2017-18 was notified in time to incorporate into the final NHSI plan. 
 
6.4. Only a marginal change to the year-end cash position is now forecast, now £8.612m, was £8.693m, mainly due to 

movements in capital expenditure.  

 
6.5. Short Term Cash Position 
 

The trade payables and receivables position: 
 

31st Mar 30th Jun 
      2018    2018   
       £m     £m       

Payables   0.845  1.280     
Receivables   2.621  2.500     

 
6.6. Investments  
 

Investments are still negligible and there were none carried out in Q1 of 2018-19  
 
6.7. Current Investments – outside of GBS 

 
There are no suitable investment products available in the market that would exceed the 3.5% indirect charge 
incurred by investing outside of GBS accounts. 

 
6.8. Interest Payable 
 

Interest was payable for the Trust’s building and equipment finance leases in Q1 of 2018. 
 

6.9. New Borrowing 
 

A new finance lease arrangement was set up in Q1 2018 for the purchase of defibrillators. This was for a value of 
£102k. 

 
6.10. Repayment of existing Borrowing 
 

Repayments related to the Trust’s building and equipment finance leases. 
 

6.11. Overall Market Analysis  
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 The Bank of England base rate remains unchanged since the increase on 2nd November 2017 to 0.50%. 
Further increases in the Base Rate are expected but will be at a gradual pace and to a limited extent. The 
first rate increase is forecast in Q2 of 2018-19 (probably August) but uncertainty still remains now that Brexit 
negotiations are causing political turmoil. 
 

 Inflation has reduced in the first half of 2018 and now stands at 2.4%. With the Bank of England target at 
2.0%, it is expected that inflation will remain above target in the near future but returning to this target figure 
as the base rate increases.  

 
6.12. Better Payment Practice Code Performance 

 
The Better Payment Practice Code performance is as follows:-  

18-19 
 

18-19 
 

Number  £000 

Total invoices paid in the year   3,863  15,975 
Total invoices paid within target   3,698  15,689 

Percentage of invoices paid within target    95.7%  98.2% 

 
6.13. Treasury Assurances  

 
The committee can be assured that the Trust met the national target of 95% in Q1 of 2018/19 for the BPPC. 

 
The liquidity risk rating was a Level 1 at 30 June 2018 and is planned to remain at that level throughout 2018-19. 
 

7. NHSI ‘Use Of Resources’ KPI Performance 

7.1. Under the Single Oversight Framework (SOF) issued by NHSI, our financial performance is rated against five key 
metrics and scored from 1 to 4 (a score of 1 signifying the best financial performance). We are monitored against 
these KPIs by NHSI and poor metric performance increases the risk of intervention from NHSI. 
 

7.2. The following table has been extracted from this month’s NHSI Financial Template: 

 

 

It can be seen that the current UOR score is ‘one’ and that it is anticipated that it will remain so at the end of the 
financial year. 

8. Strategic impact 

8.1. Ensuring we deliver on our financial plan deficit and control total for 2018/19 ensures that we continue to make 
progress towards achieving the financial break-even position that is necessary to return financial stability to NEAS.  
 

8.2. Returning to break-even means reducing costs and/or additional revenue streams by at least £0.712m recurrently 
from our 2018/19 planned position. Any PSF funds we have planned to receive this year are a non-recurrent benefit 
and failure to deliver our agreed financial control total puts receipt of all or some of the £1.003m PSF in our plan at 
risk. 

9. Assurances 

9.1. This report provides assurance that our financial position is being appropriately monitored and is reported in a timely 
manner. At this early stage of the financial year, it does not raise any significant concerns, although there are a 
number of areas/risks which will require continued close attention. 
 

9.2. The board can also be assured that all new proposals for additional external income are costed in line with the 
Costing and Pricing for External Contracts Policy, unless specifically advised to the contrary. 
 

Risk ratings after overrides + 1 1 1

Finance and use of resources rating 03AUDITPY 03PLANYTD 03ACTYTD 03VARYTD 03PLANCY 03FOTCY 03VARCY 
i Audited PY Plan Actual Variance Plan Forecast Variance 

31/03/2018 30/06/2018 30/06/2018 30/06/2018 31/03/2019 31/03/2019 31/03/2019 
Expected Year ending YTD YTD YTD Year ending Year ending Year ending 

Sign Number Number Number Number Number Number Number 
Capital service cover rating + 1 1 1 1 1 
Liquidity rating + 1 1 1 1 1 
I&E margin rating + 2 3 1 3 3 
I&E margin: distance from financial plan + 1 1 1 
Agency rating + 1 1 1 1 1 
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9.3. The board can also be assured that detailed monthly CIP reporting has commenced via the June 2018 
Transformation Board meeting. 

 

10. Financial Risks 

10.1. Delivery of our notified financial control total position this year remains dependent on a number of key risks to 
our current financial position being suitably managed and mitigated. Those risks were detailed in full for the Finance 
Committee, along with the current mitigating actions being undertaken. These risks are being updated and closed 
out (as appropriate) as the financial year progresses. For information, the following two risks have been closed out 
since last month: 

 Risk CIP 44 re: engagement with management due to competing requirements, which is now seen as 
manageable by the Transformation Board. 

 Un-numbered risk re: ‘scope creep’ re: the southern base in support of the NHS111/IUC contract, as a site 
has now been chosen and is being commissioned. 

10.2. However a new risk (FM18) has been added re: the potential for an income shortfall re: the 2018/21 pay award 
as compared to the additional costs that the Trust will need to incur. New pay rates are anticipated to be paid to 
colleagues during July 2018, with arrears payable during August 2018. 

 

11. Recommendations  

11.1. The Trust Board are recommended to: 

 Receive this report and seek clarity on the information reported. 

 Note that monthly financial reports will continue to be provided to the Trust Board. 

12. Glossary of terms 

12.1. To aid understanding and interpretation of this report, please note the following glossary of terms, which will be 
maintained as new abbreviations emerge. 

 
A&E Accident & Emergency (aka Unscheduled Care) 

AACE Association of Ambulance Chief Executives 

ACS Ambulance Car Service 

ADFM Associate Director of Financial Management 

ADFS Associate Director of Financial Services 

APP Advanced Paramedic Practitioner 

ARP Ambulance Response Programme 

BPPC Better Payment Practice Code 

CAS Clinical Assessment Service 

CC&T Clinical Care & Transport (Directorate) 

CCG Clinical Commissioning Group 

CCM Clinical Care Manager 

CIP Cost Improvement Programme 

CQUIN Commissioning for Quality and Innovation 

DCA Double Crewed Ambulance 

DDoF Deputy Director of Finance 

DHSC Department of Health & Social Care 
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DoF&R Director of Finance & Resources 

ECA/CCA Emergency / Clinical Care Assistant 

ECRs Extra Contractual Referrals 

ECS Emergency Care Service (aka Unscheduled Care) 

ECT Emergency Care Technician 

EOC Emergency Operations Centre 

F&R Finance & Resources (Directorate) 

FOT Forecast Outturn 

HART Hazardous Area Response Team 

HEE Health Education England 

I&E Income & Expenditure 

IM&T Information Management & Technology 

IUC Integrated Urgent Care 

KPI Key Performance Indicator 

NECS North East Commissioning Support (Unit) 

NHS National Health Service 

NHSE NHS England 

NHSI NHS Improvement 

OC Operations Centre 

ONS Office of National Statistics 

ORH Operational Research in Health Ltd. 

PDC Public Dividend Capital 

PDS Patient Demographic Service 

PSF Provider Sustainability Fund (formerly STF) 

PTS Patient Transport Service (aka Scheduled Care) 

Q&S Quality & Safety (Directorate) 

QIA Quality Impact Assessment 

RRV Rapid Response Vehicle 

R&D Research & Development 

SC Scheduled Care 

SOCI Statement of Comprehensive Income 

SOF Single Oversight Framework 

SOFP Statement of Financial Position 

STF Sustainability & Transformation Fund 

ST&W Strategy, Transformation and Workforce (Directorate) 
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TUPE Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) 
regulations 2006 

UC Unscheduled Care 

UEC Urgent & Emergency Care 

UoR Use of Resources 

WGA Whole Government Accounts 

YTD Year to Date 
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NEAS NHS FOUNDATION TRUST - STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD 30TH JUNE 2018

NHSI 

Annual 

Plan 

YTD NHSI 

Plan YTD Actual       

YTD 

Variance 

to NHSI 

Plan

Realistic Mar-

19

FOT 

Variance 

to NHSI 

Plan

Previous 

Month 

FOT

Movement 

from Previous 

Month FOT to 

Current FOT

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

INCOME

Operating income from patient care activities

A&E income 79,296 19,824 19,824 0 79,299 3 79,295 4

PTS income 24,260 6,067 6,155 88 25,647 1,387 24,334 1,313

Other income 18,813 4,630 4,700 70 18,863 50 18,829 34

sub-total NHS Ambulance Clinical Income 122,369 30,521 30,679 158 123,808 1,439 122,458 1,350

Private patient income 30 8 2 -6 31 1 30 1

Other clinical income 2,431 739 605 -134 2,498 67 2,474 24

 total Operating income from patient care activities 124,830 31,268 31,286 18 126,338 1,508 124,962 1,376

Other Operating Income

Research and development 185 51 38 -13 184 -1 184 0

Education and training 1,641 383 418 35 1,643 2 1,664 -21

Non-patient care services to other WGA bodies 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Non-patient care services to other Non WGA bodies 833 181 165 -16 827 -6 852 -25

Sustainability and Transformation Fund (STF) 1,003 150 150 0 1,003 0 1,003 0

Income in respect of employee benefits accounted on a gross basis88 22 41 19 93 5 89 4

Rental revenue from finance leases 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Rental revenue from operating leases 85 21 22 1 85 0 85 0

Other Income - Operating 676 168 18 -150 682 6 669 13

 sub-total Other Operating Income 4,511 976 852 -124 4,518 7 4,546 -28

TOTAL INCOME 129,341 32,244 32,138 -106 130,855 1,514 129,508 1,347

OPERATING EXPENDITURE

Employee Expenses:

Staff and executive directors costs -91,592 -22,446 -21,932 514 -91,537 55 -91,591 54

Research and development - staff costs -198 -54 -32 22 -179 19 -190 11

Education and training - staff costs -1,252 -312 -286 26 -1,260 -8 -1,273 13

Redundancy costs - staff costs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

sub-total Employee Benefit Expenses -93,042 -22,812 -22,250 562 -92,976 66 -93,054 78

Other Operating Expenses

Purchase of healthcare from non-NHS and non-DHSC group bodies-2,512 -802 -886 -84 -3,072 -560 -2,513 -559

Non-executive directors -148 -37 -34 3 -148 0 -138 -10

Supplies and services – clinical (excluding drugs costs)-1,986 -507 -403 104 -1,978 8 -1,983 5

Supplies and services - general -1,374 -333 -365 -32 -1,465 -91 -1,423 -42

Drugs costs (drug inventory consumed and purchase of non-inventory drugs)-336 -89 -56 33 -348 -12 -332 -16

Consultancy -3 0 0 0 -3 0 -3 0

Establishment -6,996 -2,051 -2,249 -198 -7,179 -183 -7,078 -101

Premises - business rates payable to local authorities -520 -130 -138 -8 -527 -7 -519 -8

Premises - other -1,520 -360 -386 -26 -1,490 30 -1,495 5

Transport -9,598 -2,388 -2,356 32 -10,346 -748 -9,507 -839

Depreciation -6,672 -1,551 -1,479 72 -6,561 111 -6,672 111

Amortisation -251 -66 -64 2 -251 0 -251 0

Impairments net of (reversals) -229 0 0 0 -222 7 -229 7

Audit fees and other auditor remuneration -131 -33 -26 7 -125 6 -131 6

Clinical negligence -578 -143 -143 0 -578 0 -578 0

Research and development - non-staff -33 -9 -2 7 -32 1 -32 0

Education and training - non-staff -992 -251 -146 105 -957 35 -996 39

Operating lease expenditure -964 -240 -236 4 -1,016 -52 -977 -39

Other -1,361 -247 -198 49 -1,392 -31 -1,504 112

sub-total Other Operating Expenses -36,204 -9,237 -9,166 71 -37,691 -1,487 -36,361 -1,330

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENDITURE -129,246 -32,049 -31,416 633 -130,666 -1,420 -129,415 -1,251

OPERATING SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) 95 195 722 527 189 94 93 96

FINANCE COSTS

Finance income 80 12 16 4 80 0 80 0

Finance expense -200 -51 -41 10 -203 -3 -200 -3

PDC dividends payable/refundable -975 -243 -244 -1 -975 0 -975 0

NET FINANCE COSTS -1,095 -282 -269 13 -1,098 -3 -1095 -3

Other gains/(losses) including disposal of assets 75 15 10 -5 75 0 75 0

Corporation tax expense -16 0 0 0 -16 0 -16 0

SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) FOR THE PERIOD/YEAR -941 -72 463 535 -850 91 -927 93

Add back all I&E impairments/(reversals) 229 0 0 0 222 -7 229 -7

Remove impact of 1718 STF post accounts reallocation 0 0 0

0

Adjusted financial performance surplus/(deficit) -712 -72 463 535 -628 84 -698 86

NHSI PLAN


